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We’ve got more than just great campsites, so when you’re ready
to start planning your next trip, we’ll help you get on your way.

UK Club campsites

Advance Bookings 01342 327 490
Seasonal Pitches & Storage 01342336615
Membership Enquiries 01342318813

General Enquiries 01342 326 944
Trust us to look after you

Enjoy cover designed with our members in mind.

« Caravan Cover

« Motorhome Insurance

« MAYDAY UK Breakdown Cover

« Car Insurance

+« Home Insurance

» Red Pennant European Breakdown
& Travel Insurance

camc.com/insurance

camc.com/caravancover

Manoeuvring courses

Be road confident, take a caravan or motorhome
manoeuvring course with our friendly experts.

camc.com/courses

Keeontwtend a friend

Share holiday locations,
discounts, benefits and get

a £10 Club gift voucher with
every recommended friend
who joins.
camc.com/friend

There’s so much to discover!

To find out more about the Club’s great
benefits and services visit camc.com

Memtberg: Club Shpp

Save on Prima Leisure with
up to 10% off over 3,000

products, from outdoor
living to leisure essentials
on our Club Shop.
camc.com/clubshop

Overseas travel service

Take your adventures further - make overseas
holiday reservations and payments, find out
about centre rallies abroad and much more.

camc.com/overseas-holidays

Events

Experience the social side of the Club and
discover events including centre rallies and
ClubFest. Find out more at:

camc.com/news-and-events

Centre registration

(valid for one year only)

Simply complete the form which comes with
your new membership card and return it in the
envelope provided. To continue your registration
please re-register each year.

Alternatively join or renew in ‘My Profile’
on our website camc.com.

UK Sites App

Download our UK Sites App
which allows you to search

and book UK Club campsites
plus manage your upcoming
stays while you’re on the go.
camc.com/sitesapp

CARAVAN AND
MOTORHOME CLUB

SINCE 1907

Caravan Cover is provided directly by your Club. Motorhome/Campervan, Car and Home Insurance are arranged by Devitt Insurance
Services Limited, which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. MAYDAY UK Breakdown Cover is provided by
Green Flag and underwritten by U K Insurance Limited, which is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the
Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority. Caravan and Motorhome Club is a trading name of The Caravan
Club Limited which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for general insurance and credit activities.



CHAIRMAN’S FOREWORD

Chairman

Mr Darren Shaw and his wife Karen
Hi all,

As | start my 2" year as Chair, after a very difficult spell for us all, | do believe that
the future is looking brighter. We are still living with the legacy of Covid which has
directly affected a number of our members, including my own family, but we have
managed to work through the restrictions and now looking forward to a full Rally
Program this year.

In July we will hold our 1°* Chairman’s Rally for a number of years, and | hope you
will join me at Kineton Sports & Social Club for a full weekend of fun and fund
raising.

My team is bigger this year, but still small as it has been for some time now.
We all aspire to get everyone back together and creating fond memories in the club
we hold dear to our hearts.

Karen & | look forward to meeting many more of you at our events this year.

DPayren Shanw~
Chairman



EAST WARWICKSHIRE CENTRE OFFICERS

AND COMMITTEE 2022

CHAIRMAN
Darren Shaw

Mob: 07946578990

chairman@eastwarwickshirecentre.co.uk

Vice Chairman & PRO
Jane Burgoine

Moh: 07443 535549
ViceChair @eastwarwickshirecentre.co.uk

Secretary & Minutes
Secretary
Sylvia East

Mob: 07947 171724

secretary@eastwarwickshirecentre.co.uk

Treasurer
Karen Shaw

Mob : 07946 578990

treasurer @eastwarwickshirecentre.co.uk

Rally Secretary
Vacant

Mob:07890 360470

rallysec@eastwarwickshirecentre.co.uk

Webmaster
Pete Hallam

Mob: 07818 691112

ickshirecentre.co.uk

COMMITTEE
Marianne Griffiths

Marian@eastwarwickshirecentre.co.uk

COMMITTEE
Jody Deacon-Viney

jody@eastwarwickshirecentre.co.uk

COMMITTEE
Amanda Cristofoll

Amanda@eastwarwickshirecentre.co.uk

COMMITTEE
Phil Thompson

phil@eastwarwickshirecentre.co.uk

Centre Website :
www.eastwarwickshirecentre.co.uk

Members Facebook Page :

Official East Warwickshire Centre Caravan Club

Please Note : This is a closed group for Centre

Public access to this site Members and their families only
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CENTRE MEMBERSHIP

| am duty bound to inform all Centre Members that details of name, address, telephone
number, membership number and past Centre membership records are held on a computer
database. This data is used for managing the list of members and printing address labels.
The information is treated as confidential and will not be disclosed to unauthorised persons or
commercial organisations.

Should you object to your details being held, please advise me, in writing and your name,
address and telephone number will be deleted from the Centre records. This complies with the
1984 Data Protection Act Exemption A.6.2 and A.6.3.

Your co-operation in maintaining records on database will be very much appreciated.
Thank you for supporting the East Warwickshire Centre.

Mrs Sylvia East

Secretary

East Warwickshire Centre
Caravan Club Limited

RALLY BOOK FORMAT

Your Rally Book format for 2022 is now only in electronic format, and so we have re inserted
all the Handbook Details which had previously been removed.

We will maintain a copy of the Handbook for anyone who wants one.

You will notice that some items have not been printed in either book. Some of these can be
found on the EWCC website which can then be printed at home, or you can ask a Committee
member to supply you with certain forms. These include Nomination Forms for Committees,
Notification for Friendship & Loyalty Plaques, Suggested New Rally Site and Rally Booking
Slips.

Other items not in the books are supplied on loose letters. These include AGM and
nomination notices, a quick at-a-glance rally programme & the charity that the Centre will
support for the current year.

The Committee

East Warwickshire Centre



Notification for Senior 2022 AGM

The Fifty Eighth Annual General meeting will be held at Warwick Marching Band HQ on Saturday

8" October 2022 @ 11am prompt.

The right to speak and vote is restricted to members, joint members and family members of the EWCC.
Family members must have attained the age of 18 years on Saturday 31% August 2022 to be able to
speak or vote at this meeting.

NOTICE OF MOTION

Any motion to be put to the meeting must be received by the centre Secretary at least 35 days prior to the
meeting (3 September 2022) and must be in writing, duly signed and seconded by Members of the
EWCC.

NOMINATIONS

Nominations for Officers and Committee must be received by the centre Secretary at least 14 days prior
to the meeting, duly signed and seconded by Members of the EWCC. Closing date for nominations is
Saturday 24" September 2022. Nomination forms are available on the web, in this book, or from
Secretary.

8/10/22 Saturday morning 10am — Junior AGM (If there are any nominations)
8/10/22 Saturday morning 11lam - East Warwickshire Centre AGM.

Notification for Junior 2022 AGM

Notice is hereby given that the Junior AGM of the EWCC will be held at 10:00am on Saturday 8"
October 2022 @ 10am Prompt, if a Committee is formed.

To be eligible to join the committee and vote you must be 8 years of age on or before Saturday 1st
October 2022 and you must be a member of the family of an EWCC Member.

NOMINATIONS

Nominations for Officers and Committee must be received by the Centre Secretary at least 7 days prior to
the meeting, duly signhed and seconded and also signed by the parent of the nominee. Closing date for
nominations is Saturday 2" October 2022. Nomination forms are available on the web or from committee.

Notification for Centre Charity Nomination

Nominations for Centre Charity must be received by the centre Secretary at least 14 days prior to the
meeting (Saturday 25" September 2022)

If more than one charity is nominated the committee will decide whether a vote should take place to
decide which charity is adopted or alternatively decide if the money raised can be split between the
nominated charities.

Rally book cover photograph, Hoar Park Craft Centre



CENTRE CHAIRMEN

1965-66
1966-68
1968-70
1970-71
1971-73
1973-75
1975-77
1977-78
1978-81
1981-84
1984-86
1986-88
1988-90
1990-92
1992-94
1994-96
1996-98
1998-2000
2000-2002
2002-2004
2004-2006
2006-2008
2008-2010
2010-2012
2012-2014
2014-2016
2016-2019
2019-2021
2021-2022

MR B TASKER

MR AW BERRILL

MR W A GRAHAM

MR H F RUDD

MR A S WHEWAY

MR RL ARNETT

MR J SANDERSON
MR F A BUCKBY

MR D W STAITE

MR R COLLINS

MR B E B WILKIE

MR D J SMITH

MR F W HOUGHTON
MRS J M FLINT

MR D A BRIGGS

MR J E PAGE

MR | E TEW

MR DAVID HASLAM
MR MARK BOWCUTT
MRS JANE RIGBY

MR PETE HOLLOWAY
MR PETER HALLAM
MRS JANE BURGOINE
MR STEVE DANE
MRS M GRIFFITHS
MR ROB PENNY

MRS KAREN SHAW
MR BARRY ROBERTS
MR DARREN SHAW

CENTRE VICE CHAIRMEN

1965-66
1966-68
1968-70
1970-71
1971-73
1973-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-81
1981-84
1984-86
1986-88
1988-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-98
1998-99
1999-2000
2000-2001
2001-2002
2002-2004
2004-2006
2006-2008
2008-2010
2010-2012
2012-2014
2014-2016
2016-2019
2019-2021
2021
2022-

MR A W BERRILL
MR W A GRAHAM
MR H F RUDD

MR A S WHEWAY
MR RLARNETT
MR J GROOM

MR J V GARDNER
MR F A BUCKBY
MR D W STAITE
MR R COLLINS
MR B E B WILKIE
MR D J SMITH

MR F W HOUGHTON
MRS J M FLINT
MR G BIDDLE

MR D A BRIGGS
MR J E PAGE

MR W FLINT

MR | E TEW

MR D HASLAM
MR M BOWCUTT
MR M PEGG

MR P HOLLOWAY
VACANT

MR P HOLLOWAY
MR P HALLAM
MRS J BURGOINE
MR S DANE

MRS M GRIFFITHS
MR R PENNY
MRS K SHAW

MR B S ROBERTS
MR D SHAW
VACANT

MRS J BURGOINE




1965-66 BOB RUDD

1966-67 STEVE BURN
1967-68 JOHN CHANDLER
1968-69 IAN SPEED

1969-70 JOHN NEWMAN
1970-71 RICK ALLEN

1971-72 STUART MANSFIELD
1972-73 NIGEL WHEWAY
1973-74 IAN SAVAGE
1974-75 KEVIN SHARPE

Junior Chairmen

1985-87
1987-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-96
1996-98

PAMELA FRANKLIN
RICHARD FLINT
CLAIRE WHITAKER
LOUISE PERKINS
LISA FROST

ZOE WHITAKER
RACHEL BATES
AMY TEW

MARIE HOLLOWAY

1998-2000 SAM PEGG

1975-76 KEITH JACKSON 2000-01
1976-77 NEIL JACKSON 2001-03
1977-78 KEVIN WILKIE 2003-06
1978-79 MARTYN WILKIE 2006-09
1979-80 STEPHEN WALTON 2009-11
1980-81 TRACEY ROWNEY 2011-13
1981-82 DAVID SHAW / WENDYROWNEY 2013- 15

1982-83 DALE HANDLEY
1983-84 PHILLIP MILLER
1984-85 JOANNE SMITH

DANIEL LAWRENCE/JOHN TOWERS
JOHN TOWERS

MARK TOWERS

THOMAS GREENE

ALEX MADELIN

AYRTON SHAW

CHLOE EAST

Photography/videography may be taken at our Centre’s events and rallies. The Centre and Club may use
any photograph(s) and/or video(s) they take that includes you, your party and/or outfit in all and any
media, including printed and electronic publications, e.g. websites, or promotional materials, in the
advertising of its goods or services. The photograph(s) and/or video(s) may be stored for these purposes
as well. If you do not want to appear in any shots, please advise the organiser if it relates to a specific
event, or the Centre Secretary if for all events. They will do their best to accommodate this and ensure
you are able to avoid the area being photographed/filmed.

The Committee

CENTRE EVENTS

All events organised by the East Warwickshire Centre under the auspices
of the Caravan & Motorhome Club are open to Club Members Only.

Persons attending these events who are not paid-up members of the
Club, do so at their own risk.

It should be noted that “All persons attending rallies and social
events do so entirely at their own risk, no responsibility for persons
or property is accepted by the organisers”.
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2022 RALLY PROGRAMME AT A GLANCE

Date

18 - 20-Mar

01 - 03-Apr

14 - 18-Apr

29-Apr - 02-May

06 - 08-May

20 - 22-May

01 - 05-Jun

02 - 07-Jun

17 - 19-Jun

01 - 03-Jul

08 - 10-Jul

08 - 24-Jul

29 - 31-Jul

05 - 07-Aug

26 - 29-Aug

09 - 11-Sep

23 - 28-Sep

07 - 09-Oct

28 - 30-Oct

04 - 06-Nov

11 - 13-Nov

02 - 04-Dec

30-Dec - 02-Jan

30-Dec - 02-Jan

Venue

Lime Tree CP

Stratford Racecourse

Osmaston Polo Field

Wagtail Farm

Statfold Narrow Gauge Railway

Dog Lane Fisheries

CLUB FEST
Belvoir Castle

The Holding Stables

Blue Lias

Kineton Sports & Social Club

Greenhill Park - Bearley Cross

Exmouth RFC

Ashby Lane Farm

Hoar Park Craft Centre

Notgrove Estate

Fillongley V H

Monks Barn Farm

Warwick Marching Band

Croxall Farm

TBC

Barnstones

Chapel Lane CC Site

Warwick Marching Band

Bretford Village Hall

Location

Ratcliffe Culey,
Atherstone

Stratford upon Avon

Nr Ashbourne

Honington

Tamworth

Napton

Leicestershire

Wilmcote

Southam

Kineton

Stratford upon Avon

Exmouth, Devon

Bitteswell

Ansley

Bourton-on-the-
Water

Coventry

Stratford upon Avon

Warwick

Nether Whitacre

TBC

Great Bourton

Wythall

Warwick

Rugby

Rally Officers

Rob & Tracy Coopey Tel: 07799510445 (Rob)

07951112472 (Tracy)

Jane Burgoine and Christine Howe

Tel: 07443535549 (Jane)
RO REQUIRED

Darren & Karen Shaw
Tel: 07946578990 (Darren)

Jody & Mark Deacon-Viney
Tel: 07917793565 (Jody)

RO REQUIRED
CAMC

RO REQUIRED

Jody & Mark Deacon-Viney
Tel: 07917793565 (Jody)

Darren & Karen Shaw
Tel: 07946578990 (Darren)

Richard & Mel Haslam
Mobile : 07813526812

Michelle & Dave Stuttaford email:
stuttafordm@gmail.com Tel: 07813696670

Laura Shears & Issac Ashmore

Tel: 07940111248 (Laura)

Richard & Mel Haslam
Mobile : 07813526812

Richard & Mel Haslam
Mobile : 07813526812

Rally Secretary

Mick & Jackie Greene
Tel: 07956000110 (Mick)

Committee

Sylvia East
Tel: 07947 171724

Darren & Karen Shaw
Tel: 07946578990 (Darren)

Jane Burgoine
Tel: 07443535549 (Jane)

Pete & Gill Hallam
Tel: 07818691112 (Pete)

Karen & Darren Shaw
Tel: 07946578990 (Darren)

Pete & Gill Hallam
Tel: 07818691112 (Pete)



2022 EWCC Rally Detalls

Lime Tree CP, Ratcliffe Culey, Atherstone 18 - 20-Mar
1
0s . SP331997 Post Code CV9 3PD Rally Opens TBA
Location
By Kind Permission of Rosemary Woodfield 2 Nights Booked:

From A5 at Atherstone, turn into Carlyon Road, and past Raymond James
Caravans. At the end of the road, turn right onto Ratcliffe Road, and carry on past

Route Atherstone Stables. In 500M turn right towards Ratcliffe Culey. Follow main road
through the village, and look for EWCC signs.

Site Fee £22.63 incl VAT & EHU / night

Programme On Arrival

Rally Officers

Rob & Tracy Coopey Tel: 07799510445 (Rob) 07951112472 (Tracy)

Co-Officers TBA
Notes 14 VAN LIMIT
Stratford Racecourse, Stratford upon Avon 01 - 03-Apr
2 oS
Location SP185539 Post Code CV37 9SE Rally Opens 1pm
By Kind Permission of Sherrie & Darren 2 Nights Booked:

From Stratford take B439 towards Evesham. Site on left (entrance via Luddington

Route Road) when leaving town, or follow brown racecourse signs. Watch out for EWCC
signs

Site Fee £16.25 incl VAT & EHU / night

Programme On Arrival - Horsey Antics

Rally Officers

Jane Burgoine and Christine Howe Tel: 07443535549 (Jane)

Co-Officers TBA
Notes 20 PITCHES AVAILABLE
Osmaston Polo Field, Nr Ashbourne — EASTER 14 - 18-Apr
3 oS
Location SK198434 Post Code DE6 1LW Rally Opens TBA
By Kind Permission of Polo Field Committee 4 Nights Booked:

Take the A50 west from M1. Turn off onto A515 for Ashbourne. Past Darley Dale
Race Circuit on RHS, and continue on to rndbt at junction with A52. Turn right onto
A52 towards Derby. At next rndbt c turn right, and continue on A52. Take the next

Route turning right into Moor Lane, SP Osmaston. Follow Moor Lane through the village,
past Church on LHS, and Shoulder on Mutton on LHS. Bear right onto Quilow
Lane. Follow EWCC Signs to site on LHS

Site Fee £7.55 incl VAT / night

Programme On Arrival

Rally Officers Rally Officer - REQUIRED

Co-Officers TBA

Notes

Walks from site. Local Pub. Easy access to Ashbourne




Wagtail Farm, Honington

29-Apr - 02-May

4
os
Location SP267437 Post Code CV36 5DP Rally Opens TBA
By Kind Permission of C Winter 3 Nights Booked:

From A429 in Halford turn left at Halford Garage into Idlicote Road. In 5 miles turn

Route right. Site on left in 0.9 mile. Watch out for EWCC signs. DO NOT approach from
Honington Village.

Site Fee £9.90 incl VAT / Night

Programme On Arrival

Rally Officers Darren & Karen Shaw Tel: 07946578990 (Darren)

Co-Officers Sylvia East

Notes 4x4 @ EXTRA CHARGE

Statfold Narrow Gauge Railway, Tamworth 06 - 08-May
S) os
Location SK242062 Post Code B79 0BU Rally Opens 3pm
By Kind Permission of Statfold Narrow Gauge Trust 2 Nights Booked:

From M42 North, take Jcn 11, and turn L onto B5493 towards Tamworth. In about
2Km pass through No Man's Heath, and in a further 4Km look out for turning on

Route LHS SP Statfold Barn Farm. Turn L and follow EWCC signs to site. DO NOT
ENTER RAILWAY CAR PARK

Site Fee £21.25 Incl VAT/ Night

Programme Weekend of miniature steam celebrations. A collection of steam engines from

across the UK plus the award winning tram on display.

Rally Officers

Jody & Mark Deacon-Viney Tel: 07917793565 (Jody)

Co-Officers

TBA

Notes

Price includes Tickets for Railway Event. Toilets & Showers on site

Dog Lane Fisheries, Napton 20 - 22-May
6
E’S 4 SP473609 Post Code CV47 8AE Rally Opens | TBA
ocation
By Kind Permission of Josh Whitehead 2 Nights Booked:

From Coventry take A423 to Southam. On the Bypass, turn L onto A425 towards
Daventry. In Napton turn R after The Kings Head onto Butt Hill. Bear L in Village

Route SP Dog Lane Fishery & Camping, and continue along Butt Hill. Site on rhs just after
junction with Dog Lane.

Site Fee £12.25 Incl VAT/ Night

Programme On Arrival

Rally Officers Rally Officer - REQUIRED

Co-Officers TBA

Notes

EHU and Fishing @ extra Cost

PLEASE BOOK RALLIES ON-LINE VIA WEBSITE




Belvoir Castle, Leicestershire - CLUBFEST 01 - 05-Jun
7 os
Location SK827337 Post Code NG32 1PG Rally Opens 8am
By Kind Permission of CAMC Events Dept 4 Nights Booked:

Details will be provided with your booking confirmation from the Caravan and

Route Motorhome Club. Please aproach using the prescribed route. DO NOT USE POST
CODE FOR SATNAV

Site Fee £0.00 Incl VAT

Programme As Published in Club Magazine

Rally Officers CAMC

Co-Officers

Events Team

Notes

RALLY FULLY BOOKED. Waiting List in place

The Holding Stables, Wilmcote 02 - 07-Jun
g | Late May BH & Queen’s Jubilee
SS . SP161583 Post Code CV37 9XX Rally Opens 12 noon
ocation
By Kind Permission of Mr Adshead 5 Nights Booked:

From A46 take A3400 north. After 2 miles turn left sp Wilmcote. In Wilmcote turn

Route right at T junction. Site on right in 300 yds. Watch out for EWCC signs.
Site Fee £9.65 Incl VAT/ Night

Programme On Arrival

Rally Officers Rally Officer - REQUIRED

Co-Officers N/A

Notes 5 DAY RALLY

Blue Lias, Southam 17 - 19-Jun
9 os
Location SP426646 Post Code CV47 8LD Rally Opens TBA
By Kind Permission of Jane Murphy 2 Nights Booked:

From Coventry take the A423 to Long Itchington. Continue on to r/bt at Southam

Route Bypass. Take 1st exit (A426) towards Rugby. In 1 mile turn left into u/c road. Site
on left. Watch for EWCC Signs.

Site Fee £16.85 Incl VAT/ Night

Programme On Arrival - Canal Side Pub

Rally Officers Jody & Mark Deacon-Viney Tel: 07917793565 (Jody)

Co-Officers TBA

Notes

PLEASE BOOK RALLIES ON-LINE VIA WEBSITE




Kineton Sports & Social Club, Kineton 01 - 03-Jul
10 CHAIRMAN’S RALLY
E’S . SP335505 Post Code CV35 OFA Rally Opens | 12 noon
ocation
By Kind Permission of Social Club Committee 2 Nights Booked:

From J15 of M40 take A429 then B4086 to Kineton. In Kineton turn rt on to Bridge

Route Street. Site on left. Watch out for EWCC signs.
Site Fee £11.25 Incl VAT/ Night
Programme Full Program to be announced before event

Rally Officers

Darren & Karen Shaw Tel: 07946578990 (Darren)

Co-Officers Committee
Notes Social Cost Extra Use of Clubhouse Bar on Friday & Saturday
Night
Greenhill Park - Bearley Cross, Stratford upon
y P 08 - 10-Jul

11 Avon

SS 4 SP165608 Post Code B95 6DN Rally Opens | TBA

ocation

By Kind Permission of Roger Cresswell ‘ 2 Nights Booked:

Take A46 south from Coventry. Turn right at r/abt on to A3400. Past the turning for
Wilmcote on LHS, continue on and pass under the railway, and take the next

Route turning left at xroads. Continue on Salters Lane to site on RHS. Watch out for
EWCC signs.

Site Fee £11.25 Incl VAT/ Night

Programme Free and easy, with lunch at The Navigation pub on Saturday

Rally Officers

Richard & Mel Haslam Mobile : 07813526812

Co-Officers TBA

Notes Advance Booking for Saturday Pub Lunch
Exmouth RFC, Exmouth, Devon — HOLIDAY RALLY 08 - 24-Jul
Location SX998810 Post Code EX8 1DG Rally Opens TBA

By Kind Permission of Mike Smth/Exmouth RFC 16 Nights Booked:

From Exeter M5 jct 30 follow sp to Exmouth on A376. At 2nd set of t/lights keep to

Route right hand lane and follow EWCC signs.

Site Fee £12.00 Incl VAT/ Night + Rally Fee & Admin
HOLIDAY RALLY

Programme

Invitation from D&C Centre. Full Programme on arrival

Rally Officers

Michelle & Dave Stuttaford email: stuttafordm@gmail.com Tel: 07813696670

Co-Officers

Terry & Lin Glanfield John & Pam Mower

Notes

Bookings direct with D&C Centre. Min 8 nights in 1st week

PLEASE BOOK RALLIES ON-LINE VIA WEBSITE




Ashby Lane Farm, Bitteswell 29 - 31-Jul
Location SP534873 Post Code LE17 4LW Rally Opens TBA
By Kind Permission of Gary & Anne Waterfield 2 Nights Booked:

From J20 M1 take A4303 west. At r/abt take 3rd exit onto A426 twds Leicester. Turn

Route left at s/post Football Ground. In .75 mile turn right at T jnct (Ashby Parva). Turn into
2nd drive on right (.5 mile). Do Not use B577.

Site Fee £14.45 Incl VAT/ Night

Programme On Arrival Free & Easy Weekend

Rally Officers

Laura Shears & Issac Ashmore Tel: 07940111248 (Laura)

Co-Officers

TBA

Notes

Hoar Park Craft Centre, Ansley 05 - 07-Aug
14
SS 4 SP272921 Post Code CV10 0QU Rally Opens | TBA
ocation
By Kind Permission of Stella White ‘ 2 Nights Booked:

Take B4092 from Coventry towards Tamworth. Turn right on to B4114. Hoar Park

Route on left after approx. 2 miles. Watch out for EWCC signs.

Site Fee £12.65 Incl VAT/ Night

Programme On Arrival

Rally Officers Richard & Mel Haslam  Mobile : 07813526812

Co-Officers TBA

Notes
Notgrove Estate, Bourton-on-the-Water 26 - 29-Aug
Location SP108202 Post Code GL54 3BS Rally Opens TBA

By Kind Permission of Notgrove Estate 3 Nights Booked:

Take the A429 Fosse Way south, through Stow-on-the-Wold, and past the jcn with
A424. Past Bourton on LHS, turn right onto A436. Go past the 1st turning for

Route Notgrove Village, and turn Left onto Diamond Way. Look out for EWCC Signs. Site
on the LHS

Site Fee £12.50 Incl VAT/ Night

Programme On Arrival - Close to many Cotswolds attractions.

Rally Officers Richard & Mel Haslam Mobile : 07813526812

Co-Officers TBA

Notes

Quad Bike Experience based in the Village

PLEASE BOOK RALLIES ON-LINE VIA WEBSITE




Fillongley V H, Coventry

09 - 11-Sep

16

os
Location SP283868 Post Code CV7 8EQ Rally Opens 1pm
By Kind Permission of Fillongley VH Committee 2 Nights Booked:

From Coventry, take B4098 through Corley. Pass under M6 Motorway, and Hall is

Route on LHS between Corley Ash and Fillongley. Look for EWCC signs
Site Fee £7.85 Incl VAT/ Night
Programme Rally Officers Meeting , Photographic Competition and Saturday Evening Social

Rally Officers

Rally Secretary

Co-Officers

Committee

Notes

Social Tickets @ extra cost

Monks Barn Farm, Stratford upon Avon 23 - 28-Sep
17 r10os
Location SP204517 Post Code CV37 8NA Rally Opens TBA
By Kind Permission of Mr & Mrs Meadows 5 Nights Booked:

From Stratford take A3400 towards Shipston on Stour. Site on right in approx. 2

Route miles. Watch out for EWCC signs.
Site Fee £11.25 Incl VAT/ Night

Friday night - wear Xmas hats and jumpers and join us for mulled wine/ mince pies
Programme Saturday am - it's Easter!! Easter egg hunt!

Saturday pm - * VE day’ celebrations - 40’s fancy dress - music and get together
Walk and pub meal will be organised after the weekend

Rally Officers

Mick & Jackie Greene Tel: 07956000110 (Mick)

Co-Officers

Rob & Lindsay Penny

Notes

5 Night Rally EHU extra £2.75/Night

Warwick Marching Band, Warwick - AGM RALLY 07 - 09-Oct
Location SP272641 Post Code CV34 6JP Rally Opens TBA
By Kind Permission of Marching Band Committee ‘ 2 Nights Booked:

From M40 J15 take A429 towards Warwick. In approx 1 mile turn left into

Route Shakespear Ave. At the end of the road, turn left onto Hampton Road (A4189) Take
the next right, site on right. Watch out for EWCC signs

Site Fee £11.45 Incl VAT/ Night

Programme Saturday 11 am AGM Meeting. Saturday evening Social

Rally Officers Committee

Co-Officers TBA

Notes Social Tickets @ extra cost

PLEASE BOOK RALLIES ON-LINE VIA WEBSITE




Croxall Farm, Nether Whitacre 28 - 30-Oct
Location SP 221917 Post Code B46 2DA Rally Opens TBA
By Kind Permission of Sofia Lewis 2 Nights Booked:

From Coventry take B4098 towards Tamworth. At Nether Whitacre Nursery go

Route straight on to u/c road sp Whitacre Heath. At T-jnct turn left. Turn left into Hoggrills
Lane. Site on left. Watch out for EWCC signs.

Site Fee £8.70 Incl VAT/ Night

Programme On Arrival

Rally Officers Sylvia East

Co-Officers

Darren & Karen Shaw

Notes

Venue TBC, Bonfire Rally 04 - 06-Nov
20 (L)S . TBC Post Code TBC Rally Opens TBA
ocation
By Kind Permission of TBC ‘ 2 Nights Booked:
Route TBC
Site Fee TBA Incl VAT/ Night
Programme To coincide with a local Firework Display
Rally Officers Darren & Karen Shaw Tel: 07946578990 (Darren)
Co-Officers
Notes
Barnstones, Great Bourton 11 - 13-Nov
21 ‘L’S 4 SP453453 Post Code OX171QU | Rally Opens | 12 Noon
ocation
By Kind Permission of Mr David Boddington 2 Nights Booked:

From Southam take A423 towards Banbury. After passing through Mollington turn

Route left sp Great Bourton. Site on right in 100 yds. Watch out for EWCC signs.
Site Fee £15.65 Incl VAT & EHU/ Night

Decorate your Caravans with lights. Social in adjacent Hall on Saturday night.
Programme

Sunday Remembrance Day 1lam

Rally Officers

Jane Burgoine Tel: 07443535549 (Jane)

Co-Officers

Marianne & John Griffiths

Notes

Social Tickets @ extra cost

PLEASE BOOK RALLIES ON-LINE VIA WEBSITE




Chapel Lane CaMC Site, Wythall — Christmas Shopping

02 - 04-Dec

22

os Rally
Location SP073749 Post Code B47 6JX Opens 12 noon
By Kind Permission of The Caravan Club 2 Nights Booked:

From M42 J3 take A435 towards Birmingham. In 1.5 miles turn left at r/about into

Route Middle Lane, and then first left into Chapel Lane. Turn 1st right into Severn Way
then imm’ right into site. Watch out for EWCC signs.

Site Fee £19.10 Incl VAT & EHU / Night

Programme On Arrival

Rally Officers Pete & Gill Hallam Tel: 07818691112 (Pete)

Co-Officers TBA

Notes

Bookings must be made no later than 14 days prior to the Rally

Warwick Marching Band, Warwick - NEW YEAR 30-Dec - 02-Jan
23a [os

Location SP272641 Post Code CV34 6JP Rally Opens TBA
By Kind Permission of Marching Band Committee ‘ 3 Nights Booked:

From M40 J15 take A429 towards Warwick. In approx 1 mile turn left into

Route Shakespear Ave. At the end of the road, turn left onto Hampton Road (A4189) Take
the next right, site on right. Watch out for EWCC signs

Site Fee TBA

Programme Full New Year Programme, to be announced

Rally Officers

Karen & Darren Shaw Tel: 07946578990 (Darren)

Co-Officers

Sylvia East

Notes

0 Bretford Village Hall, Rugby - NEW YEAR 30-Dec - 02-Jan
23b [os

Location SP429771 Post Code CV230JZ Rally Opens TBA
By Kind Permission of Village Hall Committee 3 Nights Booked:

From Coventry take A46 Eastern Bypass onto A428 sp Rugby. In 2.7 miles on

Route entering Bretford site on left immediately before T junction. Watch for EWCC signs.
Site Fee TBA
Programme DIY New Year. Program to be announced

Rally Officers

Pete & Gill Hallam Tel: 07818691112 (Pete)

Co-Officers

TBA

Notes

Rally Fully Booked

PLEASE REMEMBER TO RENEW YOUR CENTRE MEMBERSHIP EVERY YEAR
AFTER YOU RENEW YOUR CLUB MEMBERSHIP

Since the introduction of General Data Protection Regulation the Club needs a way to

gain centre member's consent on an annual basis.

So, by renewing

shared with Centres.

annually, a Centre member is actively agreeing to their data being
This allows the Club to comply with the law.




RULES AND INFORMATION FOR RALLIES

At all East Warwickshire rallies the authority for the conduct of the rally shall be vested
with the Rally Officer or his or her appointed deputy.

In the event of a member breaking these rules or any other rules in force at the time, the
Rally Officer shall fully investigate the matter and shall be authorised to TAKE
APPROPRIATE ACTION and may request such member to remove his outfit from the
site, if deemed necessary, after consultation with the Committee person(s) present. A full
report will be prepared by the Rally Officer and given to the Committee for such action to
be taken as deemed necessary.

Each member must report to the Rally Officer on arrival at the site with his outfit before
pitching, members will pay site fees and all monies due, a member must be prepared to
produce his membership card if requested.

All centre rallies commence at 5.00pm.on Friday unless stated otherwise. Please do NOT
arrive before the stated opening time. All caravans to be sited on the Rally Officers
directions. Each caravan must be placed on the pitch as instructed by the Rally Officer. A
distance of not less than 25ft (where space permits) should be allowed between one unit
and the next, taking into consideration persons wishing to erect awnings.

The towing vehicle should wherever possible be placed on the offside of the caravan. It is
acceptable for caravans fitted with a door on the offside to be parked with the ‘A’ frame
pointing in to opposite direction to the caravans parked on either side. In these cases the
rear nearside corner of the caravan should be on the peg.

All East Warwickshire rallies carry an administration fee, anyone booking into a rally and
not arriving will be expected to pay the current admin. fee plus any expenses incurred on
your behalf (newspapers, plaque, etc.) Current Admin (2013): £2.50 for Rallies of two
nights duration, £1.25 per night for Rallies of 3 nights or longer duration. This will be
collected by the Dues Officer. For weekend or Bank Holiday rallies the fee will not be
levied if you cancel your reservation no later than the Monday prior to the rally.

For rallies where a deposit is required, this is non returnable and includes the
Administration fee. Where in the unforeseen event of a rally being cancelled only
members who have sent in the official rally slip by the specified date will be notified of
cancellation and informed of the alternative arrangements.

At ‘drive on and site’ rallies the reservation of pitches will not be permitted.

At normal weekend rallies of 2 nights the reservation of pitches is limited to one pitch
which must be adjacent to the member reserving the pitch. If site conditions/layout allow,
the Rally Officer may relax the one pitch rule at his absolute discretion. On Holiday rallies
rallies of 3 nights or more the reserving of pitches may be allowed at the discretion of the
Rally Officer and also assuming site conditions/layout allow.

The above rules do not apply to Rally Officers requiring pitches for assistants, or to
certain Committee run rallies when it is necessary for the Committee to be sited adjacent
to each other e.g. AGM where the entertaining of official guests may be necessary.

Members must provide their own toilets and must empty the contents into the Pit or
disposal point provided; it must not be charged or rinsed directly from the drinking water
tap. Waste water must be collected into a receptacle which does not leak or overflow.
Normally disposal will be along a hedgerow. The disposal point must not be used for wet
or dry kitchen refuse including tins and bottles etc. Members are asked to make their own
provision for disposal.



10.

11.

The speed limit on the rally is 5 m.p.h. walking pace, only fully licensed drivers are
allowed to drive vehicles on the site.

Dogs must be kept on their leads and under control at all times, the lead must not exceed
10 ft in length and when tethered in the proximity of the caravan should be shorter if it
would inconvenience the rightful passage of anyone who has cause to be within the
stated 10 ft. Owners of pets are asked to prevent them from fouling the ground in the
vicinity of the caravans.

Members must ensure that their children do not trespass or damage the site owners or
adjoining property. Parental control must be exercised over children at social events and
on the Rally Field.

In view of the possible danger to caravans and cars the flying of kites, modelaircraft and
other aerial objects (e.g. Frishees), the playing of all types of ball games other than in the
designated area) the use of guns, air pistols, catapults, bows and arrows are strictly
prohibited.

All cycling is prohibited within and around the caravans. On some designated rallies
cycling anywhere on the rally field will be prohibited for safety reasons.

Small tents whose total floor area is less than 32 square feet and with a height which
does not restrict other ralliers view may be allowed at the absolute discretion of the Rally
Officer. They must be sited wherever possible at the rear of the caravan. Where this is not
possible they may be sited in a position determined by the Rally Officer. Sleeping in a
motor vehicle other than motor caravans/campervans is strictly forbidden.

Always carry levelling blocks, a fire extinguisher, a first aid kit and sufficient water for
immediate needs.

When the rally field becomes too wet, restriction flags may be used by the Rally Officer,
the Yellow Flag will indicate you may only move with the Rally Officer’'s permission, the
Yellow and Red Flag flown below the Yellow Flag indicates a total ban on movement of all
vehicles. Should it be necessary to use a 4-wheel drive for movement of cars and
caravans, motor caravans, the Club, Centre Rally Officers, owner or driver will not accept
any responsibility for any damage which may occur. A donation towards the cost of fuel of
£1 a tow should be made directly to the vehicle driver.



This diagram is reproduced from the Natural England Guide to ‘Camping and

Touring Caravan Exemption Certificates’.



NOTES



Our cover is designed for members who love touring as much as you do. We
offer a wide range of products designed with our members in mind including:

Award INSURANCE [
winning [ e Eire—-

WINNER 2020

Caravan Cover
Call: 01342 488 338
Visit: camc.com/caravancover

Car Insurance
Up to 270 days abroad with our car insurance

Call: 0345 504 0334
Visit: camc.com/carinsurance

MAYDAY UK

Breakdown Cover
Three cover levels, from just £74* per year

Call: 0800 731 0112
Visit: camc.com/mayday

Improving services for you
Make sure you receive the information
and news you want. Keep your profile on
camc.com/myclub up-to-date with your
correct details - such as your insurance
renewal dates and your outfit type, so we
can contact you at the right time with any
offers we may have.

Visit camc.com/insurance

Award winning INSURANCE G
Motorhome and awaRDS [EeEES
Campervan Insurance 0
Call: 0345 504 0334

Visit: camc.com/insurance

Home Insurance
9/10 choose to renewt

Call: 0345 504 0335
Visit: camc.com/homeinsurance

Red Pennant - European breakdown
and travel insurance

Our multi-lingual emergency assistance team
are here for you 24 hours a day

Call: 01342 336 633
Visit: camc.com/redpennant

Cover you can trust
« Over 50 years’ insurance and
cover experience

« All profits reinvested into your Club
« Cover designed for tourers like you

CARAVAN AND
MOTORHOME CLUB

SINCE 1907

tBased on renewal data supplied by Devitt Insurance Services for the period 1st July 2020 to 30th June 2021.

*For ‘Roadside & Recovery’ cover level - price valid as of August 2021.

Caravan Cover is provided directly by your Club. Motorhome/Campervan, Car and Home Insurance are arranged by Devitt Insurance Services
Limited, which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. MAYDAY UK Breakdown Cover is provided by Green Flag and
underwritten by U K Insurance Limited, which is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct
Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority. Caravan and Motorhome Club is a trading name of The Caravan Club Limited which is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for generalinsurance and credit activities.

MOTORHOME



